Ohio County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020), Case No. 2020-
00196, Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

9 Oldham District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 16.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -6- Case No. 2023-00252

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:
Connection/Turn On Charge $19.65
Connection/Turn On Charge After Hours $132.00
Field Collection Charge $19.65
Meter Reread Charge $19.65
Meter Test Charge $19.65
Returned Check Charge $10.00
Reconnect Charge $19.65
Reconnect Charge After Hours $132.00
Service Call/Investigation Charge $19.65
Service Call/Investigation Charge After Hours $132.00

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Oldham District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 4,302,238$   29,044$   29,044$   (A) 4,331,282$

Sales for Resale 732,373   (1)   (1) (A) 732,372

Other Water Revenues 96,656 (51,005) (51,005) (B) 45,651

   Forfeited Discounts 32,153 0 (C) 32,153

   Miscellaneous Service Revenues 37,025 (15,688) (15,688) (D) 21,337

Total Operating Revenues 5,200,445 (37,650) 0 (37,650) 5,162,795

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,504,974 311,754 311,754 (E) 1,816,728

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,200 0 30,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 1,106,773 43,948 (94,445) (50,497) (F) 1,056,276

Purchased Power for Pumping 526,196 0 526,196

Chemicals 184,062 197,664 (146,973) 50,691 (G) 234,753

Materials and Supplies 265,157 93,911 93,911 (H) 359,068

Contractual Services 162,691 38,870 38,870 (I) 201,561

Transportation Expense 104,167 0 104,167

Insurance 111,811 0 111,811

Advertising 9,496   0 9,496

Bad Debt Expense 10,083.00   0 10,083

Miscellaneous Expense 137,011 (2,680) (133) (2,813) (J) 134,198

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 4,152,621 683,467 (241,551) 441,916 4,594,537

Depreciation 1,073,910 (27,267) (27,267) (K) 1,046,643

Total Operating Expenses 5,226,531 656,200 (241,551) 414,649 5,641,180

Net Operating Income (26,086) (693,850) 241,551 (452,299) (478,385)

Interest Income 176,710 0 176,710

Income Available to Service Debt 150,624$   (693,850)$   241,551$   (452,299)$   (301,675)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2023-00252

(A) Billing Analysis.  Oldham District proposed an adjustment to increase its

test-year general water sales revenues of $4,302,238 by $29,044 to a normalized level

of $4,331,283 and an adjustment to decrease its test-year wholesale water sales

revenues of $732,373 by $1 to a normalized level of $732,372.  Commission Staff

reviewed the billing analysis and recommends that the Commission accept this

adjustment.

(B) Other Water Revenues.  In its application, Oldham District proposed an

adjustment to Other Water Revenues, which totaled $96,656, Oldham District’s

adjustment of $51,005, is to remove funds reimbursed to Oldham District for the cost of

Oldham District’s crew that was deployed to assist after the Eastern Kentucky Floods of

2002.  Commission Staff recommends that the Commission accept this adjustment,

because this was a reimbursement for an unusual expense that is not likely to reoccur.